



October 25, 2024

LTTL/L&S/2024-25/10/30

To,  
The Sr. General Manager,  
Listing Department,  
BSE Limited,  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001  
Maharashtra, India

The Sr. General Manager,  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,  
Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051  
Maharashtra, India

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub : Disclosure under Regulation 30, 47 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 - Newspaper Advertisement - Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024**

**Ref : Le Travenues Technology Limited (the "Company")**

**BSE Scrip Code: 544192 and NSE Symbol: IXIGO**

In compliance with Regulation 30, 47 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), please find enclosed copies of newspaper advertisements relating to financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, in Financial Express (English) - all editions and Jansatta (Hindi) - Delhi Edition on October 25, 2024.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking You,

**For Le Travenues Technology Limited**

**Suresh Kumar Bhutani**  
**(Group General Counsel, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer)**

Le Travenues Technology Limited | Regd. Office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Sector-53,  
Golf Course Road, Gurgaon-122 002, Haryana | CIN:L63000HR2006PLC071540  
Tel: 0124-6682111 | www.ixigo.com | info@ixigo.com



ixigo apps - helping millions of travellers everyday!

### Le Travenues Technology Limited

CIN: L63000HR2006PLC071540

Registered Office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Golf Course Road, Sector 53, Gurugram, Haryana, 122002, India

Email: investors@ixigo.com, Website: www.ixigo.com

Q2 FY25  
(YoY Growth)



₹35,287.40

Million

GTV

40% ↑



₹2,064.70

Million

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

26% ↑



₹910.82

Million

CONTRIBUTION MARGIN

24% ↑



₹209.96

Million

ADJUSTED EBITDA

326% ↑



₹130.85

Million

PAT

-51% ↓

H1 FY25  
(YoY Growth)



₹704.21

Million

CASHFLOW FROM OPERATIONS

262% ↑

#### Extract Of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results For The Quarter And Half Year Ended September 30, 2024 INR Millions

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)
Revenue From Operations	2,064.70	1,818.78	1,639.16	3,883.48	3,204.73	6,558.73
Profit / (Loss) Before Exceptional Items And Tax	175.15	142.57	(34.48)	317.72	48.69	313.44
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	183.48	180.28	262.73	363.76	345.90	610.65
Profit / (Loss) After Tax	130.85	148.56	267.01	279.41	350.64	730.61
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss), Net Of Tax	130.85	148.56	267.01	279.41	350.64	729.38
Paid-Up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Of Rs. 1 Each, Fully Paid)						372.97
Other Equity						4,087.04
Earnings Per Equity Share Of Face Value Re 1 Each Attributable To Equity Holders Of The Parent						
(a) Basic	0.34	0.39	0.75	0.73	0.99	2.04
(b) Diluted	0.33	0.38	0.73	0.71	0.96	1.98

#### Extract Of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results For The Quarter And Half Year Ended September 30, 2024 INR Millions

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)
Revenue From Operations	2,064.70	1,818.78	1,615.30	3,883.48	3,173.93	6,528.06
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	201.77	141.77	(0.09)	343.54	97.62	419.06
Profit / (Loss) After Tax	149.39	110.28	4.16	259.67	101.87	539.78

\* During the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, un-utilised IPO issue expenses of INR 15.64 has been transferred to net IPO proceeds, thereby increasing it from INR 111.08 to INR 126.71 and earmarked for general corporate purposes in accordance with the Objects of the Offer.

Out of the net proceeds of INR 1,126.71 which were un-utilised as at September 30, 2024, were partly temporarily invested in fixed deposits with scheduled commercial banks, partly kept in current account and public offer account.

#### Notes:

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results of Le Travenues Technology Limited ("the Company"), its subsidiary (together referred as "the Group") and its associate has been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. These consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 24, 2024. The Statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the above consolidated financial results pursuant to regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified review report.

#### 2. Exceptional Items:-

a) During the half year ended September 30, 2024, the Holding Company has incurred INR 471.38 (inclusive of taxes) as IPO related expenses and allocated such expenses between the Company INR 73.29 and selling shareholders INR 398.09. Out of Holding Company's share of expenses of INR 73.29, INR 61.61 has been adjusted to securities premium and INR 11.67 (actualisation of INR 8.33 during the quarter ended September 30, 2024) has been charged off to Statement of Profit and Loss as an exceptional item.  
b) During the quarter ended June 30, 2024 and half year ended September 30, 2024, the Group's share of net assets in Freshbus Private Limited (FPL) (associate) was diluted from 41.40% to 25.66% as consequence of primary investment by unrelated parties ("investors") in FPL. This deemed disposal has been accounted for in accordance with Ind AS 28 and the consequent gain of INR 57.71 has been disclosed in the financial statements as an exceptional item. The Group continues to treat its investment in FPL as an associate on the basis of its rights and power under the new shareholders agreement with the other investors.

3. The full format of financial results are available on Stock Exchange website: <https://www.bseindia.com> and <https://www.nseindia.com> and on the Company's website: <https://www.ixigo.com>.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Le Travenues Technology Limited



India's Leading Travel Apps  
For The Next Billion Users

Aloke Bajpai  
Chairman, Managing Director & Group CEO

DIN : 00119037  
Place : Gurugram  
Date : October 24, 2024



### Le Travenues Technology Limited

CIN: L63000HR2006PLC071540

Registered Office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Golf Course Road, Sector 53, Gurugram, Haryana, 122002, India

Email: investors@ixigo.com, Website: www.ixigo.com

Q2 FY25  
(YoY Growth)



₹35,287.40  
Million

GTV

40% ↑



₹2,064.70  
Million

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

26% ↑



₹910.82  
Million

CONTRIBUTION MARGIN

24% ↑



₹209.96  
Million

ADJUSTED EBITDA

326% ↑



₹130.85  
Million

PAT

-51% ↓

H1 FY25  
(YoY Growth)



₹704.21  
Million

CASHFLOW FROM OPERATIONS

262% ↑

#### Extract Of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results For The Quarter And Half Year Ended September 30, 2024 INR Millions

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)
Revenue From Operations	2,064.70	1,818.78	1,639.16	3,883.48	3,204.73	6,558.73
Profit / (Loss) Before Exceptional Items And Tax	175.15	142.57	(34.48)	317.72	48.69	313.44
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	183.48	180.28	262.73	363.76	345.90	610.65
Profit / (Loss) After Tax	130.85	148.56	267.01	279.41	350.64	730.61
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss), Net Of Tax	130.85	148.56	267.01	279.41	350.64	729.38
Paid-Up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Of Rs. 1 Each, Fully Paid)						372.97
Other Equity						4,087.04
Earnings Per Equity Share Of Face Value Re 1 Each Attributable To Equity Holders Of The Parent						
(a) Basic	0.34	0.39	0.75	0.73	0.99	2.04
(b) Diluted	0.33	0.38	0.73	0.71	0.96	1.98

#### Extract Of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results For The Quarter And Half Year Ended September 30, 2024 INR Millions

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)
Revenue From Operations	2,064.70	1,818.78	1,615.30	3,883.48	3,173.93	6,528.06
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	201.77	141.77	(0.09)	343.54	97.62	419.06
Profit / (Loss) After Tax	149.39	110.28	4.16	259.67	101.87	539.78

\* During the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, un-utilised IPO issue expenses of INR 15.64 has been transferred to net IPO proceeds, thereby increasing it from INR 1,111.08 to INR 1,326.71 and earmarked for general corporate purposes in accordance with the Objects of the Offer.

Out of the net proceeds of INR 1,126.71 which were un-utilised as at September 30, 2024, were partly temporarily invested in fixed deposits with scheduled commercial banks, partly kept in current account and public offer account.

#### Notes:

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results of Le Travenues Technology Limited ("the Company"), its subsidiary (together referred as "the Group") and its associate has been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. These consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 24, 2024. The Statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the above consolidated financial results pursuant to regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified review report.

#### 2. Exceptional items:-

a) During the half year ended September 30, 2024, the Holding Company has incurred INR 471.38 (inclusive of taxes) as IPO related expenses and allocated such expenses between the Company INR 73.29 and selling shareholders INR 398.09. Out of Holding Company's share of expenses of INR 73.29, INR 61.61 has been adjusted to securities premium and INR 11.67 (actualisation of INR 8.33 during the quarter ended September 30, 2024) has been charged off to Statement of Profit and Loss as an exceptional item.  
b) During the quarter ended June 30, 2024 and half year ended September 30, 2024, the Group's share of net assets in Freshbus Private Limited ("FPL") (associate) was diluted from 41.40% to 25.64% as consequence of primary investment by unrelated parties ("investors") in FPL. This deemed disposal has been accounted for in accordance with Ind AS 28 and the consequent gain of INR 5271 has been disclosed in the financial statements as an exceptional item. The Group continues to treat its investment in FPL as an associate on the basis of its rights and power under the new shareholders agreement with the other investors.

3. The full format of financial results are available on Stock Exchange website: <https://www.bseindia.com> and <https://www.nseindia.com> and on the Company's website: <https://www.ixigo.com>.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Le Travenues Technology Limited



India's Leading Travel Apps  
For The Next Billion Users

Aloke Bajpai  
Chairman, Managing Director & Group CEO

DIN : 00119037  
Place : Gurugram  
Date : October 24, 2024

